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FOCUS: TECHNOLOGY & ELECTIONS

“M“M“M“M“MOOOOOOOOOORERERERERE” D” D” D” D” DEMOCREMOCREMOCREMOCREMOCRACACACACACYYYYY
by Alexander Knapp

TECHNOLOGY AND TRANSITION MANAGEMENT

The Pace of Change
In 1965, Gordon Moore, the co-founder of Intel, charted a
striking trend in the growth in the performance of the memory
chip, which is the basis for much of technology. Each new chip
contained roughly twice as much capacity as its predecessor
and each chip was released within 18-24 months of the previous
chip—what became known as Moore’s Law. If this trend
continued, he reasoned, computing power would rise
exponentially over relatively brief periods of time. In short,
technology capacity would double at least every two years, a
breathtaking pace.

The United Nations’ (UN) Secretary-General Kofi Annan writes
in his Millennium Report that “[n]ew technology offers an
unprecedented chance for...countries to ‘leapfrog’ earlier stages
of development. Everything must be done to maximize their
peoples’ access to new information networks.”1 Yet these
benefits are evolving unevenly around the world, since
technology depends upon a basic level of infrastructure and
economic means.

For example, Macedonia has computerized its voter registries
but lacks the training and operational capacity to allow the
decentralized management of the records. Conventional, hand-
written forms to capture personal data (residency, voter registers,
license applications) are giving way in Colombia to scannable
forms, handwriting recognition, and
document imaging. Russian businesses are
experimenting with unregulated Internet
commerce in order to flee the draconian
“brick and mortar” tax laws—taxes that are
critical to the operations of civil and public
services and governance. After widespread
and systematic destruction of identity
documents and municipal records, the UN
is attempting to utilize fingerprint
recognition technology to register residents
of Kosovo in preparation for elections.

Evidence of Moore’s Law abounds, and the
world is now simply trying to keep up.

The New Democracy Toolkit
Ten years ago, with the fall of the Berlin
Wall, the collapse of Communism, and the
stabilization of governance emerging
worldwide, practitioners bought the most
advanced resources in democracy
development then available: indelible ink
to mark voters who have cast ballots, optical
character recognition for high-volume voter

and civil registration, and transparent ballot boxes in heavily
contested regions plagued by historical corruption.

The technological revolution has spurred the development of a
new generation of tools that will further improve the
management of public resources:

• Global Information Systems/Global Positioning Systems (GIS/
GPS)
A global collection of unclassified and declassified high-
resolution satellite images, integrated with administrative,
technical, or geographic data, can create a powerful tool of
public planning and management, particularly in post-conflict
situations requiring the reconstruction of multiple levels of
social and political structures.

Graphical representation of data allows for the rapid
understanding and processing of information on a variety of
levels at the same time. It can be used for both proactive
applications (where should polling stations be located after
the return and resettlement of massive numbers of refugees)
and analytical applications (how has economic development
aid affected voting patterns in each municipality).
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Country

East Timor

Seychelles

Belarus

Norway

France

Poland

Bangladesh

Argentina

Togo

The Gambia

Sri Lanka

Mauritania

Nicaragua

Bulgaria

Honduras

Jordan

Zambia

Chile

Eritrea

Solomon Islands

Gabon

Taiwan

The Gambia

Election Type

Constituent Assembly

Presidential

Presidential

Parliamentary

Parliamentary (Senate)

Parliamentary

Parliamentary

Legislative

Parliamentary

Presidential

Referendum (Tentative)

Legislative

Presidential/Legislative

Presidential

Presidential/Legislative

Parliamentary

Presidential/Legislative

Legislative

Parliamentary

Parliamentary

Parliamentary

Legislative

Legislative

Date

August 30, 2001

August 31-September 2, 2001

September 9, 2001

September 10, 2001

September 23, 2001

September 23, 2001

October 1, 2001

October 14, 2001

October 14 and 28, 2001

October 18, 2001

October 18, 2001

October 19, 2001

November 4, 2001

November 18, 2001

November 25, 2001

November 2001

November 2001

December 16, 2001

December 2001

December 2001 (est)

December 2001

December 2001

December 2001 (est)
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Party

Peru Posible (PP)

Partido Aprista Peruano (APRA)

Unidad Nacional

Frente Independiente Moralizador (FIM)

Unión por el Peru (UPP)

Somos Perú-Causa Democráctica (SP)

Cambio 90'/Nueva Mayoria

Acción Popular (AP)

Others

PR Votes

2,477,624

1,857,416

1,304,037

1,034,672

390,236

544,193

452,696

393,433

967,342

% of Valid Votes

26.30%

19.71%

13.84%

10.98%

4.14%

5.78%

4.80%

4.18%

10.27%

528
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Every now and then, something so

embarrassing happens that you

never forget it. The U.S. 2000

Presidential Election is no exception

to the rule.

Every now and then, somebody

develops a miraculous panacea that

will prevent all embarrassment.

New, sophisticated technologies

helping us humans to better run and administer elections are

no exception to the rule.

Every now and then, we discover dividers. Today’s hottest one,

the “digital divide, with three main characteristics—the global

divide, the social divide, and the democratic divide”—is no

exception to the rule.

Every now and then, some of us try hard to be,

simultaneously, both skeptics and optimists. This issue

of Elections Today is no exception to the rule.

Every now and then, we rightfully claim that somebody

disenfranchises us. However, with my apologies to

Eleanor Roosevelt, nobody can disenfranchise us more

than ourselves. The case of people who, for years,

have not found ten minutes to learn how to cast their

votes properly but spend substantially more than ten

continuous days and nights claiming that their votes

are “stolen” is no exception to the rule.

Every now and then, an exceptionally gifted individual

gets credit for his or her talent. Illustrating this issue

of our magazine with Alex Dimitrov’s cartoons is no

exception to the rule.

We have chosen Alex for two reasons. First, he was one of the

most dedicated employees at IFES. Tragically, one year ago,

he was almost killed in his beloved Republic of Moldova. Now,

he is recovering, slowly but surely, as his cartoons eloquently

prove.

Second, even the most important matters have a better chance

of being solved when they are approached with a little bit of

humor. At least, every now and then....

Editor-in-Chief

ELECTION RESULTS

Candidates Party Outcome

Alejandro Toledo Peru Posible

Alan Garcia Partido Aprista Peruano (APRA)

Lourdes Flores Unidad Nacional Eliminated from Second Round

Fernando Olivera Frente Independiente Moralizador (FIM) Eliminated from Second Round

Carlos Bolona Solución Popular (Party) Eliminated from Second Round

Others

Valid Votes

3,871,167

2,732,857

2,576,653

1,044,207

179,243

197,593

% of Valid Votes

36.51%

25.78%

24.30%

9.85%

1.69%

1.86%
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Presidential Election ��Round One ��April 8, 2001
Registered Voters
Votes Cast: Ü 83.71% of Registered Voters
Valid Votes: Ü 86.44% of Votes Cast
Blank Votes: Ü 10.28% of Votes Cast
Null Votes: Ü   3.28% of Votes Cast

14,650,550
12,264,349
10,601,720
1,260,193

402,436

Round Two ��June 3, 2001
Registered Voters
Votes Cast: Ü 82.78% of Registered Voters
Valid Votes: Ü 86.18% of Votes Cast
Blank Votes: Ü   2.70% of Votes Cast
Null Votes: Ü 11.06% of Votes Cast

14,650,550
12,128,969
10,453,485

333,546
1,341,938

Candidates Party

Alejandro Toledo Peru Posible

Alan Garcia Partido Aprista Peruano(APRA)

Valid Votes

5,548,556

4,904,929

% of Valid Votes

53.08%

46.92%

Results data generated by the IFES Election Information System. For results not presented
here, see the IFES ElectionGuide online at wwwwwwwwwwwwwww.ElectionGuide.org..ElectionGuide.org..ElectionGuide.org..ElectionGuide.org..ElectionGuide.org.

Parliamentary Election ��April 8, 2001
Registered Voters
Votes Cast: Ü 81.82% of Registered Voters
Valid Votes: Ü 78.60% of Votes Cast
Blank Votes: Ü 10.12% of Votes Cast
Null Votes: Ü 11.28% of Votes Cast

14,650,550
11,987,641
9,421,709
1,213,152
1,352,780

Seats

41

29

15

12

6

4

4

3

6
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Party

House of Freedom (Casa delle Libertá)

Olive Tree (L’Ulivo)

Communist Refoundation Party (RIF.COM)

Italy of Values (Lista di Pietro)

European Democracy

Others

PR Seats

86

58

11

0

0

0

District Seats

282

184

0

0

0

9

Total Seats

368

242

11

0

0

9
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Parliamentary Election ��April 29, 2001
Registered Voters
Votes Cast: Ü 67.41% of Registered Voters
Valid Votes: Ü 99.41% of Votes Cast
Invalid Votes: N/A

2,802,253
1,888,911
1,877,836

Party

SOPI Coalition

Socialist Party (PS)

Alliance of Progressive Forces (AFP)

African Party for Democracy and Socialism (AJ/PADS)

Union for Democratic Revival (URD)

Others

Valid Votes

931,144

325,979

303,012

76,083

68,956

172,662

% of Valid Votes

49.59%

17.36%

16.14%

4.05%

3.67%

9.19%

UUUUUNITEDNITEDNITEDNITEDNITED K K K K KINGDOINGDOINGDOINGDOINGDOMMMMM

Parliamentary Election ��June 7, 2001
Registered Voters (2000)
Votes Cast: N/A
Valid Votes:
Invalid Votes: N/A

44,423,440*

26,365,192

Party

Labour Party

Conservative Party

Liberal Democrats

Others

Valid Votes

10,740,168

8,355,267

4,815,249

2,454,508

% of Valid Votes

40.7%

31.7%

18.3%

9.3%

IIIIITTTTTALALALALALYYYYY

Parliamentary Election (Chamber of Deputies) ��May 13, 2001
Registered Voters: N/A
Votes Cast: 37,100,824
Valid Votes: N/A
Invalid Votes: N/A

PR Votes

18,390,893

12,958,974

1,868,113

1,443,271

887,037

1,552,536

% of Valid Votes

49.57%

34.92%

5.04%

3.89%

2.39%

4.18%

29

* Figure based on 2000 electoral register

ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN ELECTION AUTHORITIES (AAFEA)
Dr. Kwadwo Afari-Gyan, Chairman, Electoral Commission of Ghana
AAEA Executive Secretariat
c/o Electoral Commission of Ghana, PO Box M214, Accra – GHANA
Telephone: (233-21) 24-91-12 • Fax: (233-21) 24-08-17 • Email: aaea@ghana.com

ASSOCIATION OF ASIAN ELECTION AUTHORITIES (AASEA)
Bishnu Pratap Shah, Chief Election Commission of Nepal
Lisa Moy, IFES (Interim Secretariat)
1101 15th Street NW, Third Floor, Washington, DC 20005 – USA
Telephone: (202) 828-8507 • Fax: (202) 452-0804 • Email: lmoy@ifes.org

ASSOCIATION OF CARIBBEAN ELECTORAL ORGANIZATIONS (ACEO)
Prof. Errol Miller, Chairman, Electoral Advisory Committee of Jamaica
Rebecca Reichert, IFES (Interim Secretariat)
1101 15th Street NW, Third Floor, Washington, DC 20005 – USA
Telephone: (202) 828-8507 • Fax: (202) 452-0804 • Email: rebecca@ifes.org

ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL AND EASTERN EUROPEAN ELECTION OFFICIALS (ACEEEO)
Dr. Zoltán Tóth, Secretary-General
Secretariat of ACEEEO, 1450 Budapest, PF: 81 – HUNGARY
Telephone: (36-1) 456-65-14 • Fax: (36-1) 456-65-27 • Email: aceeeo@konyv.kozig.b-m.hu

ASSOCIATION OF ELECTORAL ADMINISTRATORS (AEA)
George Smith, Chairman
PO Box 201, South Eastern, Liverpool L16 5HH – UNITED KINGDOM
Telephone/Fax: (0151) 281-8246 • Email: geosmith@compuserve.com

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLERKS, RECORDERS, ELECTION OFFICIALS, AND TREASURERS (IACREAOT)
Lance Gough, President
Board of Election Commissioners, 69 W. Washington, Ste. 800, Chicago, IL 60602 – USA
Telephone: (312) 269-7970 • Fax: (312) 269-0003 • Email: lgough@earthlink.net

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MUNICIPAL CLERKS (IIMC)
Susan A. Lamblack, President
1212 North South Dimas Canyon Road, San Dimas, CA 91773-1223 – USA
Telephone: (909) 592-4462 • Fax: (909) 592-1555 • Email: hq@iimc.com

PACIFIC ISLANDS, AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND ELECTORAL ADMINISTRATORS NETWORK (PIANZEA)
Alistar Legge, PIANZEA Secretariat
c/o Australian Electoral Commission
PO Box E201, Kingston ACT 2604 – AUSTRALIA
Telephone: (61-2) 6271-4564 • Fax: (61-2) 6271-4457 • Email: alistair.legge@aec.gov.au

Total Seats

89

10

11

2

3

5

Total Seats

413

166

52

28
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Party

National Movement for Simeon the Second

United Democratic Forces

Coalition for Bulgaria

Movement for the Rights and Freedoms

George Day/VMRO

Others

PR Votes

1,952,513

830,338

783,372

340,395

165,927

495,648

% of Valid Votes

42.74%

18.18%

17.15%

7.45%

3.63%

10.85%

Total Seats

120

51

48

21

0

0

Party

Progressive Party of the Working People (AKEL)

Democratic Rally (DISY)

Democratic Party (DIKO)

Social Democratic Movement (KISOS)

New Horizon

United Democrats (EDI)

Others

Valid Votes

142,648

139,721

60,986

26,767

12,333

10,635

17,897

% of Valid Votes

34.71%

34.00%

14.84%

6.51%

3.00%

2.59%

4.35%

Party

House of Freedom (Casa delle Liberta)

Olive Tree (L’Ulivo)

Communist Refoundation Party (RIF.COM)

Italy of Values (Lista di Pietro)

European Democracy

Others

PR Seats

25

51

3

0

0

4

District Seats

152

74

0

1

2

3

Total Seats

177

125

3

1

2

7

PR Votes

14,381,007

13,084,657

1,705,733

1,138,553

1,065,164

2,443,629

% of Valid Votes

42.52%

38.69%

5.04%

3.37%

3.15%

7.23%

Total Seats

20

19

9

4

1

1

2
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Parliamentary Election ��May 27, 2001
Registered Voters
Votes Cast: Ü 91.75% of Registered Voters
Valid Votes: Ü 95.81% of Votes Cast
Invalid Votes: Ü   2.37% of Votes Cast
Blank Votes: Ü   1.82% of Votes Cast

467,543
428,981
410,987
10,188
7,806
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Parliamentary Election ��June 17, 2001
Registered Voters
Votes Cast: Ü 67.21% of Registered Voters
Valid Votes: Ü 98.28% of Votes Cast
Invalid Votes: Ü  1.72% of Votes Cast

6,916,151
4,648,135
4,568,193

79,877

IIIIITTTTTALALALALALYYYYY

Parliamentary Election (Senate) ��May 13, 2001
Registered Voters: N/A
Votes Cast:
Valid Votes: N/A
Invalid Votes: N/A

33,818,743


