FLECTION CALENDAR

This Election Calendar is generated by the IFES Election Information System. For a comprehensive calendar updated weekly, visit the IFES ElectionGuide online at **www.ElectionGuide.org**

Country	Election Type	Date
East Timor	Constituent Assembly	August 30, 2001
Seychelles	Presidential	August 31-September 2, 2001
Belarus	Presidential	September 9, 2001
Norway	Parliamentary	September 10, 2001
France	Parliamentary (Senate)	September 23, 2001
Poland	Parliamentary	September 23, 2001
Bangladesh	Parliamentary	October 1, 2001
Argentina	Legislative	October 14, 2001
Togo	Parliamentary	October 14 and 28, 2001
The Gambia	Presidential	October 18, 2001
Sri Lanka	Referendum (Tentative)	October 18, 2001
Mauritania	Legislative	October 19, 2001
Nicaragua	Presidential/Legislative	November 4, 2001
Bulgaria	Presidential	November 18, 2001
Honduras	Presidential/Legislative	November 25, 2001
Jordan	Parliamentary	November 2001
Zambia	Presidential/Legislative	November 2001
Chile	Legislative	December 16, 2001
Eritrea	Parliamentary	December 2001
Solomon Islands	Parliamentary	December 2001 (est)
Gabon	Parliamentary	December 2001
Taiwan	Legislative	December 2001
The Gambia	Legislative	December 2001 (est)

ELECTION RESULTS

Results data generated by the IFES Election Information System. For results not presented here, see the IFES ElectionGuide online at **www.ElectionGuide.org**.



PERU

Presidential Election Round One April 8, 2001

Registered Voters 14,650,550

 Votes Cast:
 12,264,349
 → 83.71% of Registered Voters

 Valid Votes:
 10,601,720
 → 86.44% of Votes Cast

 Blank Votes:
 1,260,193
 → 10.28% of Votes Cast

 Null Votes:
 402,436
 → 3.28% of Votes Cast



Candidates	Party	Valid Votes % of \	Valid Votes	Outcome
Alejandro Toledo	Peru Posible	3,871,167	36.51%	
Alan Garcia	Partido Aprista Peruano (APRA)	2,732,857	25.78%	
Lourdes Flores	Unidad Nacional	2,576,653	24.30%	Eliminated from Second Round
Fernando Olivera	Frente Independiente Moralizador (FI	M) 1,044,207	9.85%	Eliminated from Second Round
Carlos Bolona	Solución Popular (Party)	179,243	1.69%	Eliminated from Second Round
Others		197,593	1.86%	

→ 11.28% of Votes Cast

Round Two June 3, 2001

Registered Voters 14,650,550

 Votes Cast:
 12,128,969
 → 82.78% of Registered Voters

 Valid Votes:
 10,453,485
 → 86.18% of Votes Cast

 Blank Votes:
 333,546
 → 2.70% of Votes Cast

 Null Votes:
 1,341,938
 → 11.06% of Votes Cast



Candidates	Party	Valid Votes	% of Valid Votes
Alejandro Toledo	Peru Posible	5,548,556	53.08%
Alan Garcia	Partido Aprista Peruano (APRA)	4,904,929	46.92%

Parliamentary Election April 8, 2001

Registered Voters 14,650,550

 Votes Cast:
 11,987,641
 → 81.82% of Registered Voters

 Valid Votes:
 9,421,709
 → 78.60% of Votes Cast

 Blank Votes:
 1,213,152
 → 10.12% of Votes Cast

1,352,780

Party	PR Votes	% of Valid Votes	Seats
Peru Posible (PP)	2,477,624	26.30%	41
Partido Aprista Peruano (APRA)	1,857,416	19.71%	29
Unidad Nacional	1,304,037	13.84%	15
Frente Independiente Moralizador (FIM)	1,034,672	10.98%	12
Unión por el Peru (UPP)	390,236	4.14%	6
Somos Perú-Causa Democráctica (SP)	544,193	5.78%	4
Cambio 90'/Nueva Mayoria	452,696	4.80%	4
Acción Popular (AP)	393,433	4.18%	3
Others	967,342	10.27%	6



Null Votes:

SENEGAL

Parliamentary Election April 29, 2001

Registered Voters 2,802,253

Votes Cast: 1,888,911 → 67.41% of Registered Voters
Valid Votes: 1,877,836 → 99.41% of Votes Cast

Invalid Votes: N/A



Party	Valid Votes	% of Valid Votes	Total Seats
SOPI Coalition	931,144	49.59%	89
Socialist Party (PS)	325,979	17.36%	10
Alliance of Progressive Forces (AFP)	303,012	16.14%	11
African Party for Democracy and Socialism (AJ/PADS)	76,083	4.05%	2
Union for Democratic Revival (URD)	68,956	3.67%	3
Others	172,662	9.19%	5

United Kingdom

Parliamentary Election June 7, 2001

Registered Voters (2000) 44,423,440*

Votes Cast: N/A

Valid Votes: 26,365,192

Invalid Votes: N/A



Party	Valid Votes	% of Valid Votes	Total Seats
Labour Party	10,740,168	40.7%	413
Conservative Party	8,355,267	31.7%	166
Liberal Democrats	4,815,249	18.3%	52
Others	2,454,508	9.3%	28

^{*} Figure based on 2000 electoral register

ITALY

Parliamentary Election (Chamber of Deputies) May 13, 2001

Registered Voters: N/A

Votes Cast: 37,100,824

Valid Votes: N/A Invalid Votes: N/A



Party	PR Votes	% of Valid Votes	PR Seats	District Seats	Total Seats
House of Freedom (Casa delle Libertá)	18,390,893	49.57%	86	282	368
Olive Tree (L'Ulivo)	12,958,974	34.92%	58	184	242
Communist Refoundation Party (RIF.COM) 1,868,113	5.04%	11	0	11
Italy of Values (Lista di Pietro)	1,443,271	3.89%	0	0	0
European Democracy	887,037	2.39%	0	0	0
Others	1,552,536	4.18%	0	9	9

ITALY

Parliamentary Election (Senate) May 13, 2001

Registered Voters: N/A

33,818,743 Votes Cast:

Valid Votes: N/A Invalid Votes: N/A



Party	PR Votes	% of Valid Votes	PR Seats	District Seats	Total Seats
House of Freedom (Casa delle Liberta)	14,381,007	42.52%	25	152	177
Olive Tree (L'Ulivo)	13,084,657	38.69%	51	74	125
Communist Refoundation Party (RIF.COM)	1,705,733	5.04%	3	0	3
Italy of Values (Lista di Pietro)	1,138,553	3.37%	0	1	1
European Democracy	1,065,164	3.15%	0	2	2
Others	2,443,629	7.23%	4	3	7

CYPRUS

Parliamentary Election May 27, 2001

Registered Voters 467,543

Votes Cast: 428,981 → 91.75% of Registered Voters Valid Votes: 95.81% of Votes Cast 410,987 Invalid Votes: 2.37% of Votes Cast 10,188 Blank Votes: 7,806 1.82% of Votes Cast



Party	Valid Votes	% of Valid Votes	Total Seats
Progressive Party of the Working People (AKEL)	142,648	34.71%	20
Democratic Rally (DISY)	139,721	34.00%	19
Democratic Party (DIKO)	60,986	14.84%	9
Social Democratic Movement (KISOS)	26,767	6.51%	4
New Horizon	12,333	3.00%	1
United Democrats (EDI)	10,635	2.59%	1
Others	17,897	4.35%	2

BULGARIA

Invalid Votes:

Parliamentary Election June 17, 2001

Registered Voters 6,916,151

Votes Cast: → 67.21% of Registered Voters 4,648,135 Valid Votes: 4,568,193 → 98.28% of Votes Cast 79,877



Party	PR Votes	% of Valid Votes	Total Seats
National Movement for Simeon the Second	1,952,513	42.74%	120
United Democratic Forces	830,338	18.18%	51
Coalition for Bulgaria	783,372	17.15%	48
Movement for the Rights and Freedoms	340,395	7.45%	21
George Day/VMRO	165,927	3.63%	0
Others	495,648	10.85%	0

→ 1.72% of Votes Cast